The Group operates internationally and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency transactions, primarily with respect
to the US dollar and the UK pound sterling.

Foreign exchange risk arises from commercial, financial and investment transactions, as well as from the translation to the Group’s presentation
currency of the financial statements of subsidiaries denominated in a different functional currency.

Management requires the Group companies to manage foreign exchange risk arising from their functional currency. Moreover, despite not hav-
ing contracted financial instruments (swaps, foreign exchange insurance) to mitigate this possible risk, the Group seeks to maintain a balance
between cash collections and payments of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency.

The sensitivity analysis undertaken relates to changes in the GBP and USD exchange rates, the latter being considered the reference currency as
it is closely linked to the currency of the Latin American countries where the Group has a major volume of business. The following table shows
the effect of foreign exchange fluctuations on the pre-tax result and on equity, assuming that the other variables remain stable:

(Thousand €)
Profit and Loss

2012 2011

+10% -10% +10% -10%

GBP 428 (428) 838 (838)

U.S dollar 7,570 (7,570) 2,932 (2,932)

Equity

2012 2011

+10% -10% +10% -10%

GBP 844 (844) 1,197 (1,197)

U.S dollar 2,548 (2,548) 3,270 (3,270)

89% of the Group’s financial debt is denominated in euro and, therefore, the effect of exchange rate shifts is not significant.

20.3  Liquidity risk

Exposure to adverse situations experienced by the debt or capital markets may complicate or impede the coverage of financing needs required
for the adequate development of the Meliá Hotels International Group’s activities.

Meliá Hotels International Consolidated Annual Accounts 201288

It is the Group’s liquidity policy to ensure the fulfilment of the payment commitments acquired, avoiding borrowing under onerous conditions.
For this reason, the Group uses different management procedures, such as the maintenance of credit facilities committed for sufficient amounts